1) 2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $10 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of

various tax positions related to prior years.

 2023 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $22 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of

various tax positions related to prior years.

2) 2024 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $504
million, or $0.28 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses
associated with acquisitions and other net expenses.

 2023 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $497

million, or $0.28 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses
associated with acquisitions and other net expenses.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
First Quarter Ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  1Q24

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   472  $   (472)  $   —
Gross Margin 5,029  518  5,547
R&D 684  (21)  663
SG&A 2,959  (34)  2,925
Other (income) expense, net (111)  (26)  (137)
Earnings before taxes 1,436  599  2,035
Taxes on Earnings 211  95  306
Net Earnings 1,225  504  1,729
Diluted Earnings per Share $   0.70  $   0.28  $   0.98

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $472 million and other net expenses of $127 million associated with
restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions, investment impairment charges and other net expenses. See table titled
"Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

 1Q23

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   491  $   (491)  $   —
Gross Margin 4,925  520  5,445
R&D 654  (26)  628
SG&A 2,762  (2)  2,760
Earnings before taxes 1,562  548  2,110
Taxes on Earnings 244  51  295
Net Earnings 1,318  497  1,815
Diluted Earnings per Share $   0.75  $   0.28  $   1.03

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $491 million and other net expenses of $57 million associated with
restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions and other net expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for
additional details regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for 2024 and 2023 is shown below:

  1Q24

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $   1,436  $   211  14.7 % 1)
Specified items 599  95
Excluding specified items $   2,035  $   306  15.0 %

 1Q23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $   1,562  $   244  15.6 % 2)
Specified items 548  51
Excluding specified items $   2,110  $   295  14.0 %

1) 2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $10 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of
various tax positions related to prior years.

2) 2023 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $22 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of

various tax positions related to prior years.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Revenue Reconciliation

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
($ in millions)
(unaudited)

   1Q24  1Q23  % Change vs. 1Q23

   Non-GAAP

Abbott

Reported
Impact of CSI
acquisition

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact of CSI
acquisition

Adjusted
Revenue  Reported  Adjusted Organic

Total Company  9,964 (42) 9,922  9,747 — 9,747  2.2  1.8 4.7
U.S.  3,846 (40) 3,806  3,928 — 3,928  (2.1)  (3.1) (3.1)
Intl  6,118 (2) 6,116  5,819 — 5,819  5.2  5.1 9.9

Total Medical Devices  4,453 (42) 4,411  3,900 — 3,900  14.2  13.1 14.3
U.S.  2,034 (40) 1,994  1,778 — 1,778  14.4  12.1 12.1
Intl  2,419 (2) 2,417  2,122 — 2,122  14.0  13.9 16.1

Vascular  689 (42) 647  617 — 617  11.7  4.8 5.8
U.S.  254 (40) 214  218 — 218  16.4  (1.8) (1.8)
Intl  435 (2) 433  399 — 399  9.1  8.4 9.9

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items
First Quarter Ended March 31, 2024
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Restructuring

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

and Cost
Reduction

Initiatives (b)

Intangible
Amortization  Other (c)

Total
Specifieds

Gross Margin $   1  $   42  $   472  $   3  $   518
R&D (3)  (2)  —  (16)  (21)
SG&A (14)  (9)  —  (11)  (34)
Other (income) expense, net 12  —  —  (38)  (26)
Earnings before taxes $   6  $   53  $   472  $   68  599